executive Directors and the independent non-executive Directors are subject to the advice to be received

from an independent financial adviser. Their views and recommendations in respect of, amongst others,

the Share Subscription, the Whitewash Waiver and the Placing and the respective terms thereof will be

set out in the circular to be issued by the Company to Shareholders as required by the Takeovers Code

and the GEM Listing Rules.

The net proceeds from the issue of the Subscription Shares and the Placing Shares (after deduction of

expenses) are estimated to be approximately HK$35.9 million and will be used by the Group as general

working capital.

The Company has not conducted any equity-related fund raising exercise for the past 12 months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and the Placing Shares:

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of

As at the date of the Subscription Shares

this announcement and the Placing Shares

Shares % (approx.) Shares % (approx.)

Bright Castle

(Note 1) 180,000,000 24.9 180,000,000 3.8

The Subscriber – – 3,542,000,000 75.0

Public

Placees for the Placing Shares – – 458,000,000 9.7

Other public Shareholders 543,087,310 75.1 543,087,310 11.5

Total 723,087,310 100.0 4,723,087,310 100.0

– 14 –

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 4 / 0 9 / 2 0 0 7  •  I n t c e r a  •  0 7 0 9 0 1 4 1 9 a n n ( S y n t x t )

Notes:

1. These Shares are beneficially owned by Bright Castle, the entire issued share capital of which is wholly-owned by Mr.

Cheng.

GENERAL

The EGM will be held to consider and if thought fit, pass the resolutions to approve (i) the Share

Subscription; (ii) the Whitewash Waiver; and (iii) the Placing.

Pursuant to the GEM Listing Rules, the Share Subscription and the Placing are subject to Shareholders’

approval under a specific mandate to be obtained at the EGM.

Pursuant to the Takeovers Code, the Subscriber, Bright Castle, Mr. Cheng and their respective concert

parties and associates who are involved or interested in the Share Subscription will abstain from voting